Department of Energy
Washington, DC 20585

WEATHERIZATION PROGRAM NOTICE 10-02A
EFFECTIVE DATE: August 24, 2010

SUBJECT: ADJUSTMENT TO PROGRAM YEAR 2010 GRANTEE ALLOCATIONS

PURPOSE: To correct the allocations to add the Inter-Tribal Council of Arizona’s allocation to
the final Grantee funding for the Low-Income Weatherization Assistance Program for Program
Year (PY) 2010.

SCOPE: The provisions of this guidance apply to all Grantees applying for financial assistance
under the Department of Energy (DOE) Weatherization Assistance Program.

LEGAL AUTHORITY: Title IV, Energy Conservation and Production Act, as amended,
authorizes the Department of Energy to administer the Weatherization Assistance Program. All
grant awards made under this program shall comply with applicable law including regulations
contained in 10 CFR Part 440 (issued February 1, 2002), the Energy Policy Act of 2005, the
Energy Independence and Security Act of 2007, the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act
of 2009 and other procedures applicable to this regulation.

PROCEDURES: At the time the PY 2010 allocations were issued, the Inter-Tribal Council of
Arizona did not qualify for funding. The purpose of this notice is to add the funding to Inter-
Tribal Council of Arizona. The funding for the Inter-Tribal Council of Arizona does not result in
a reduction of any other Grantees funding; however, the funding for the Inter-Tribal Council of
Arizona does reduce the State of Arizona’s funding by $69,412.
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Acting Program Manager
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Weatherization Assistance Program

Estimated FY2010 State Allocations @ Appropriation of: $210,000,000
FY 2010 FY 2010 FY 2010
Program T&TA Total

State Allocation Allocation Allocation

Alabama $1,517,301 $365,051 $1,882,352
Alaska $1,059,536 $270,001 $1,329,537
Arizona $834,758 $223,328 $1,058,086
Arkansas $1,301,799 $320,304 $1,622,103
California $4,030,947 $886,981 $4,917,928
Colorado $3,525,664 $782,065 $4,307,729
Connecticut $1,591,764 $380,512 $1,972,276
Delaware $339,860 $120,568 $460,428
District of Columbia $388,411 $130,649 $519,060
Florida $1,187,508 $296,573 $1,484,081
Georgia $1,848,652 $433,852 $2,282,504
Hawaii $98,760 $70,506 $169,266
Idaho $1,248,752 $309,289 $1,558,041
Illinois $8,938,807 $1,906,044  $10,844,851
Indiana $4,213,114 $924,806 $5,137,920
lowa $3,203,502 $715,172 $3,918,674
Kansas $1,605,172 $383,296 $1,988,468
Kentucky $2,896,402 $651,406 $3,547,808
Louisiana $1,068,724 $271,909 $1,340,633
Maine $1,959,064 $456,778 $2,415,842
Maryland $1,683,866 $399,636 $2,083,502
Massachusetts $4,212,857 $924,753 $5,137,610
Michigan $9,821,565 $2,089,339 $11,910,904
Minnesota $6,367,428 $1,372,126 $7,739,554
Mississippi $1,027,287 $263,305 $1,290,592
Missouri $3,853,556 $850,148 $4,703,704
Montana $1,604,128 $383,079 $1,987,207
Nebraska $1,585,110 $379,130 $1,964,240
Nevada $507,485 $155,374 $662,859
New Hampshire $946,534 $246,537 $1,193,071
New Jersey $3,270,232 $729,027 $3,999,259
New Mexico $1,205,764 $300,363 $1,506,127
New York $13,030,891 $2,755,725  $15,786,616
North Carolina $2,649,128 $600,062 $3,249,190
North Dakota $1,589,425 $380,026 $1,969,451
Ohio $8,870,214 $1,891,801 $10,762,015
Oklahoma $1,639,126 $390,346 $2,029,472
Oregon $1,799,249 $423,594 $2,222,843
Pennsylvania $9,497,871 $2,022,127  $11,519,998
Rhode Island $717,213 $198,921 $916,134
South Carolina $1,108,622 $280,193 $1,388,815
South Dakota $1,211,514 $301,557 $1,513,071



Tennessee
Texas

Utah
Vermont
Virginia
Washington
West Virginia
Wisconsin
Wyoming

American Samoa

Guam

Puerto Rico

Northern Mariana Islands
Virgin Islands
Headquarters T&TA
Leveraging Project

Total

Navajo Grant:

Northern Arapahoe Grant:
Inter-Tribal Council of America Grant:

Arizona (adjusted)
New Mexico (adjusted)
Wyoming (adjusted)

$2,673,284
$3,514,512
$1,315,526

$796,975
$2,565,512
$2,915,508
$2,050,274
$5,528,678

$730,466

$86,831
$90,216
$494,460
$87,472
$92,723

$143,999,999

$209,960
$62,389
$54,762
$696,522
$1,079,279
$668,077
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$605,078
$779,749
$323,154
$215,483
$582,700
$655,373
$475,717
$1,197,969
$201,673

$68,029
$68,732
$152,669
$68,163
$69,253

$32,700,001

$32,431
$17,225
$14,650
$186,345
$290,265
$184,448

$3,278,362
$4,294,261
$1,638,680
$1,012,458
$3,148,212
$3,570,881
$2,525,991
$6,726,647

$932,139

$154,860
$158,948
$647,129
$155,635
$161,976

$3,300,000
$30,000,000
$210,000,000

$242,391
$79,614
$69,412
$882,867
$1,369,544
$852,525

NOTE: Allocations are prorated from 1995 levels under Public Law 103-332 since
appropriations result in total state program allocations below threshold

as indicated in 10 CFR 440 (Federal Register, Vol. 60, No. 107, pgs

29469-29481, 6-5-95). Therefore, census and EIA data updated since

1995 do not impact allocations.
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